

No. 24-

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA SMITH, as Duly Appointed Representative
of the Estate of Andrea Manfredi, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
THE BOEING CO., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON	JEFFREY T. GREEN
DANIELLE HAMILTON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THE CARTER G. PHILLIPS/ SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	GREEN LAUERMAN CHARTERED P.L.L.C.
SUPREME COURT CLINIC	1050 30th Street NW
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER	Washington, D.C. 20007
SCHOOL OF LAW	(240) 286-5686
375 East Chicago Avenue	jeff@glclaw.net
Chicago, IL 60611	FILIPPO MARCHINO
JOHN HILLSMAN	THOMAS E. GRAY
MCGUINN, HILLSMAN & PALEFSKY	THE X-LAW GROUP, P.C.
535 Pacific Avenue	625 Fair Oaks Ave. #390
San Francisco, CA 94133	South Pasadena, CA 91030
February 5, 2025	MICHAEL F. STURLEY
	727 East Dean Keeton St.
	Austin, TX 78705

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question presented.....	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	ii
Rule 14.1(b)(iii) statement.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	v
Petition for a writ of certiorari.....	1
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Pertinent statutory provisions and rules.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the case	5
A. Factual background.	5
B. Admiralty jurisdiction background.	6
C. DOHSA background.....	9
D. Procedural history.....	10
Reasons for granting the petition	13
I. The “anomal[ous]” decision below creates a split on the meaning of exclusive admiralty jurisdiction.....	13
II. The decision below is wrong.....	18
III. This case provides an ideal vehicle to decide this important issue.	22
Conclusion.....	24
Appendices	

Appendix A: Opinion, <i>In re Lion Air Flight JT610 Crash</i> , 110 F.4th 1007 (7th Cir. 2024) ..	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion And Order, <i>In re Lion Air Flight JT610 Crash</i> , No. 1:18-cv-076862, 2023 WL 3653217 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2023).....	18a
Appendix C: Amended Memorandum Opinion And Order, <i>In re Lion Air Flight JT610 Crash</i> , No. 19 C 01552, 2023 WL 3653218 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2023)	36a
Appendix D: Memorandum Opinion And Order, <i>In re Lion Air Flight JT610 Crash</i> , No. 18 C 07686, 2022 WL 17820965 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2022).....	57a
Appendix E: Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>In re Lion Air Flight JT610 Crash</i> , No. 23-2358 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2024).....	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	4, 8
<i>Armstrong v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Aurora Mar. Co. v. Abdullah Mohamed Fahem & Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)...	15
<i>Baris v. Sulpicio Lines, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8, 17, 18, 23
<i>Beluga Holding, Ltd. v. Com. Cap. Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Boudreau v. Boat Andrea G. Corp.</i> , 350 Mass. 473 (Mass. 1966).....	14
<i>Buccina v. Grimsby</i> , 889 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2018).....	8, 18
<i>Cairl v. Boeing Co.</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 925 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974).....	15
<i>Coast Engine & Equip. Corp. v. Sea Harvester, Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Cove Shipping, Inc. v. Doss</i> , 485 So. 2d 1326 (Fla. Ct. App. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>Curcucu v. Rose's Oil Serv., Inc.</i> , 802 N.E.2d 1032 (Mass. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Delisions v. La Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 210 U.S. 95 (1908).....	9
<i>Detroit Tr. Co. v. The Thomas Barlum</i> , 293 U.S. 21 (1934).....	21
<i>Ghotra ex rel. Ghotra v. Bandila Shipping, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Guidry v. Durkin</i> , 834 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14, 21
<i>Higa v. Transocean Airlines</i> , 230 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1955).....	14, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	22
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001)	6
<i>In re Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	20
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	20
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	9, 19
<i>In re Muer</i> , 146 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Noel v. Linea Aeropostal Venezolana</i> , 247 F.2d 677 (2d Cir. 1957)	21, 22
<i>Norton v. Switzer</i> , 93 U.S. 355 (1876)	7
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)	4, 10, 14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Old Dominion S.S. Co. v. Gilmore</i> , 207 U.S. 398 (1907)	9
<i>The Sarah</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 391 (1823)...	7
<i>Sindia Expedition, Inc. v. Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel, Known as The Sindia</i> , 895 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Sw. Marine of S.F., Inc. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 532 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)	22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
§ 1332	2, 10
§ 1333(1)	2, 6
§ 1369	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
46 U.S.C. § 30302	1, 9, 19
§ 30308(a).....	2, 9, 20
§§ 30501–30530	8, 15
§§ 30901–30918	8
§§ 31101–31113	8, 21
§§ 31301–31343	8, 21
First Judiciary Act, ch. 20, 1 Stat 73 (1789).....	6
Pub. L. No. 109-304, 120 Stat. 1485 (2006).	19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(h)	2, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment	8

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

David W. Robertson, <i>Admiralty Procedure and Jurisdiction After the 1966 Unification</i> , 74 Mich. L. Rev. 1627 (1976).....	7
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Mar- itime Law</i> (6th ed. 2018).....	7, 8
Steven L. Snell, <i>Courts of Admiralty and the Common Law: Origins in the American Experiment in Concurrent Jurisdiction</i> (2007).....	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	Page
Ian Urbina, <i>Is the World’s Deadliest Profession Among the Most Violent?</i> , CBS News (Sept. 26, 2022).....	23
14A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure—Jurisdiction</i> § 3672 (4th ed. June 2024)	8
